

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPetition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 35616/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-09-2025 in FAO(OS)(COMM) No. 239/2023 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

THE TRUSTEES OF PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
VERSUS

Petitioner(s)

THE VAGDEVI EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No. 318405/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 17-12-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Chander Lall, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manish Sharma, AOR
Mr. Divye Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Rachit Raushan, Adv.
Ms. Priya Wadhwa, Adv.
Ms. Nancy Roy, Adv.
Ms. Ananya Chug, Adv.
Ms. Annanya Mehan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned judgment is granted.

Issue notice, returnable on 19.01.2026.

Notice shall be served by all modes, including *dasti*.

Till the next hearing, the respondent-Society shall not induct any new students in any of its institutions bearing the name 'Princeton'.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)