

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPetition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 35616/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-09-2025 in FAO(OS)(COMM) No. 239/2023 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

THE TRUSTEES OF PRINCETON UNIVERSITY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE VAGDEVI EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY & ORS. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 17212/2026 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 16-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Chander Lall, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manish Sharma, AOR
Mr. Divye Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Rachit Raushan, Adv.
Ms. Nancy Roy, Adv.
Ms. Ananya Chugh, Adv.
Ms. Annanya Mehan, Adv.
Mr. Shailesh Chauhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :
Mr. Gopal Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anantha Narayana M.G., AOR
Mr. M.L. Gopalakrishna, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 17212/2026

We find no reason to vacate the earlier interim order dated 17.12.2025. More so, as respondent No. 1-Society is at liberty to make admissions to its institutions as long as it does not use the word "Princeton".

The application is, accordingly, dismissed.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)